

No. 21-2116

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees,

and

DJR ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.*,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico,  
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00703-WJ-JFR  
Honorable William P. Johnson, Chief United States District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' UNCITED PRELIMINARY OPENING BRIEF  
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)  
(Oral Argument Requested)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	viii
PRIOR RELATED APPEALS IN THIS COURT .....	viii
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. BLM’s Oil and Gas Planning and Management Framework .....	2
II. Factual Background.....	4
A. Environmental Impacts of Oil and Gas Development in the Greater Chaco Landscape .....	4
B. <i>Diné CARE</i> Tenth Circuit Decision .....	6
C. The Challenged Agency Actions .....	6
D. The EA Addendum .....	7
E. The District Court’s Decision .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Citizen Groups Have Standing .....	11

II.	BLM’s Decisions to Approve Mancos Shale APDs Were Unlawfully Predetermined Prior to Completion of the Environmental Review Required by NEPA.....	15
III.	BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Environmental Impacts.....	25
A.	Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Impacts.....	26
1.	Direct and Indirect Emissions.....	27
2.	Cumulative Emissions.....	32
3.	Carbon Budget.....	36
B.	Cumulative Water Resources.....	40
C.	Air Emissions and Health Impacts.....	44
IV.	CITIZEN GROUPS ARE ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF REQUESTED ..	52
A.	Vacatur.....	52
B.	Injunctive Relief.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

## **ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS**

[The addendum materials required by Fed. R. App. 28(f) and Tenth Cir. R. 28.2(A)(1) will be included when Appellants file their final cited brief.]

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	55, 56
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Balt. Gas v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, N.M. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	55
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Colorado Envtl. Coal. v. Salazar</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012).....	16
<i>Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 299 F.Supp.2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004) .....	56
<i>Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 35, 47
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)...	53
<i>Diné CARE v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Diné CARE v. OSMRE</i> , No. 12-CV-01275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015).....	18, 24, 53
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..	27
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	54
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006).....	52
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009). .....	10
<i>NRDC v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	26, 34, 47
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40

*Pennaco Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004).....45  
*Protect Key West, Inc., v. Cheney*, 795 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....23, 24  
*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 250 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (D. Utah  
 2017)..... 18, 21  
*San Juan Citizens All. v. BLM*,  
 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....31, 34, 35  
*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*, No. 1:09-cv-01053, 2010 WL 500455  
 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....57  
*San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.*, 697 F. Supp. 2d 1233  
 (D. Colo. 2009).....55  
*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....24  
*Sierra Club v. Mainella*, 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....32  
*State of California v. Bernhardt*, 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....49  
*Utah Env’t Cong. v. Bosworth*, 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 16  
*Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta*, 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004).....55  
*W. Oil & Gas v. EPA*, 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980).....52  
*W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, No. 4:16-cv-00021-BMM,  
 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont., Mar. 26, 2018) .....29, 31  
*Western Watersheds Project v. Zinke*, 441 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (D. Idaho 2020).....53  
*WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt*, 502 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2020) .....39  
*WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020)  
 .....passim  
*WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 870 F.3d 1222, 1239  
 (10th Cir. 2017) .....52  
*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015) .....32  
*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, No. 2:14-CV-00349-DN, 2021 WL 409827  
 (D. Utah Feb. 5, 2021)..... 19  
*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....28, 32, 36  
*Wilderness Workshop v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 342 F. Supp. 3d 1145  
 (D. Colo. 2018).....44  
*Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232  
 (D. Wyo. 2005).....56  
*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 1, 44  
 42 U.S.C. § 4332 ..... 15, 41  
 43 U.S.C. § 1701 ..... 2, 3  
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....2  
 5 U.S.C. § 701 ..... 1

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 ..... 15, 25  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 ..... 29, 50  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 ..... 25  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 ..... 16, 23, 52  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 ..... passim  
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 ..... 25, 27, 33  
 43 C.F.R. § 1600 ..... 3  
 43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2 ..... 3  
 43 C.F.R. § 3101.3 ..... 4  
 43 C.F.R. § 3120 ..... 3  
 43 C.F.R. § 3162.3 ..... 3  
 43 C.F.R. § 46.325 ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

2020 BLM Specialist Report on Annual Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Trends, *available at*: <https://www.blm.gov/content/ghg/> ..... 36, 38  
 BLM, Notice of Intent to Prepare a RMP Amendment and an Associated EIS for the Farmington Field Office, NM, 79 Fed. Reg. 10,548 (Feb. 25, 2014). ..... 5  
 BLM, Onshore Order No. 1, 81 Fed. Reg. 49912 (July 29, 2016) ..... 4, 21  
 Council on Environmental Quality, Final Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of Climate Change in National Environmental Policy Act Reviews, 81 Fed. Reg. 51866 (Aug. 5, 2016) ..... 34  
 Council on Env'tl. Quality, Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020)..... 15  
 U.S. EPA, National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, 80 Fed. Reg. 65292 (Oct. 26, 2015) ..... 48  
 U.S. EPA, National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013) ..... 48
